Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is
denominated in a foreign currency), and the Group’s net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation into Australian dollars of its foreign
operations by holding net borrowings in foreign currencies.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a possible change in New Zealand Dollar exchange
rate with all other variables held constant.

The movement in the profit before tax is a result of a change in the fair value of the monetary assets
and liabilities denominated in NZD. The movement in pre-tax equity arises from changes in NZD
borrowings in the hedge of net investments in New Zealand operations and cash flow hedges. These
movements will offset the translation of New Zealand operations’ net assets into AUD.

 Increase/ decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit before
tax

  $'000
2021
Australian dollar denominated debt +50 / -50 (1,405) / 1,405
New Zealand dollar denominated debt +50 / -50 (765) / 765

2020
Australian dollar denominated debt +50 / -50 (852) / 852
New Zealand dollar denominated debt +50 / -50 (692) / 692

 Change in
NZD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-
tax equity

  $'000 $'000

2021 +5%

-5%
(1,738)

1,921
(5,415)

6,413
2020 +5%

-5%
(1,574)

1,752
(3,629)

4,509

Annual Report 2021 107

  106

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and
other financial instruments.

Trade receivables
The exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables is influenced mainly by the individual
characteristics of each customer. The Group’s customer credit risk is managed by requiring customers